

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD M. JARREAU AND BAYOU
CONSTRUCTION & TRUCKING, L.L.C.,

Petitioners,

v.

SOUTH LAFOURCHE LEVEE DISTRICT,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Louisiana Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RANDALL A. SMITH, T.A.
L. TIFFANY HAWKINS
MARY NELL BENNETT
SMITH & FAWER, L.L.C.
201 St. Charles Avenue
Suite 3702
New Orleans, LA 70170
Tel: (504) 525-2200

DANA BERLINER
ROBERT MCNAMARA*
JEFFREY REDFERN
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
rncnamara@ij.org
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATE- MENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Background.....	4
B. State Court Proceedings.....	6
1. Louisiana Trial Court.....	6
2. Louisiana Court of Appeal.....	8
3. Louisiana Supreme Court	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	11
I. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>Kimball Laundry</i>	11
II. There is a deep split of authority regard- ing when compensation is required for takings that cause business losses.....	14
A. Some courts have rejected the rationale of <i>Kimball Laundry</i> , limiting the case to its facts	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Other jurisdictions follow <i>Kimball Laundry</i> to its full extent, and in any of these jurisdictions, Mr. Jarreau would have prevailed in his claim for business losses	18
III. The question presented is important	21
IV. This case is a good vehicle for deciding the question presented	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDIX

Supreme Court of Louisiana, Opinion, March 31, 2017	App. 1
Court of Appeal of Louisiana, Opinion, March 30, 2016	App. 38
17th Judicial District Court for the Parish of Lafourche, Judgment, December 2, 2014	App. 80
17th Judicial District Court for the Parish of Lafourche, Supplemental Reasons for Judgment, November 6, 2014	App. 83
17th Judicial District Court for the Parish of Lafourche, Rendition of Judgment and Hearing on Motion, Relevant Excerpts, October 17, 2014	App. 88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	25
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	3
<i>AVM-HOU, Ltd. v. Capital Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 262 S.W.3d 574 (Tex. App. 2008).....	17
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910).....	13
<i>Brown v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	13
<i>City of Blue Mound v. Sw. Water Co.</i> , 449 S.W.3d 678 (Tex. App. 2014).....	17
<i>City of Janesville v. CC Midwest, Inc.</i> , 734 N.W.2d 428 (Wis. 2007).....	16
<i>City of Minneapolis v. Schutt</i> , 256 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. 1977).....	18, 19
<i>Com. v. R.J. Corman R.R. Co./Memphis Line</i> , 116 S.W.3d 488 (Ky. 2003).....	20
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 827 F.2d 762 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Delaune v. Bd. of Comm'rs for Pontchartrain Levee Dist.</i> , 87 So.2d 749 (La. 1956).....	24
<i>DeSambourg v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 621 So.2d 602 (La. 1993).....	23
<i>Grayson v. Comm'rs of Bossier Levee Dist.</i> , 229 So.2d 139 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1969).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Heir v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 627 (D.N.J. 2002)	17
<i>Huntleigh USA Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	15, 17
<i>Kafka v. Montana Dep’t of Fish, Wildlife & Parks</i> , 201 P.3d 8 (Mont. 2008)	17
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 549 U.S. 469 (2005)	21
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 166 F.2d 856 (8th Cir. 1948)	12
<i>Mamo v. District of Columbia</i> , 934 A.2d 376 (D.C. 2007)	15, 16
<i>Michigan State Highway Comm’n v. L & L Con- cession Co.</i> , 187 N.W.2d 465 (Mich. App. 1971)	19
<i>Nat’l Advert. Co. v. State, Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 993 P.2d 62 (Nev. 2000)	20
<i>Primetime Hospitality, Inc. v. City of Albuquer- que</i> , 206 P.3d 112 (N.M. 2009)	19
<i>Redev. Auth. of City of Phila. v. Lieberman</i> , 336 A.2d 249 (Pa. 1975)	18
<i>Rosell v. ESCO</i> , 549 So.2d 840 (La. 1989)	25
<i>South Lafourche Levee Dist. v. Jarreau</i> , 217 So.3d 298 (La. 2017)	1
<i>South Lafourche Levee Dist. v. Jarreau</i> , 192 So.3d 214 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2016)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State by Mattson v. Saugen</i> , 169 N.W.2d 37 (Minn. 1969)	19
<i>State ex rel. Com’r of Transp. v. Arifee</i> , 2009 WL 2612367 (N.J. App. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. 70.39 Acres of Land</i> , 164 F. Supp. 451 (S.D. Cal. 1958).....	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
La. Const. art. VI, § 42(A)	24
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
 CODES AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491	14
La. Rev. Stat. § 38:281(4).....	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dana Berliner, <i>Opening the Floodgates: Eminent Domain Abuse in a Post-Kelo World</i> (2006), http:// ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/floodgates- report.pdf	22
